PMHS DIAGNOSES
October 2009

The following ICD-9 Codes are reimbursable by the PMHS pursuant to
COMAR 10.09.70

ICD-9

Codes DESCRIPTION

295.00 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-SIMPLE TYPE-UNSPECIFIED

295.01 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-SIMPLE TYPE-SUBCHRONIC

295.02 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-SIMPLE TYPE-CHRONIC

295.03 SCHIZOPHRENIC-SIMPLE-SUBCHRONIC-ACUTE EXACERBATE
295.04 SCHIZOPHRENIC-SIMPLE-CHRONIC-ACUTE EXACERBATION
295.05 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-SIMPLE TYPE-IN REMISSION
295.10 SCHIZOPHRENIC-DISORGANIZED- UNSPECIFIED

295.11 SCHIZOPHRENIC-DISORGANIZED TYPE- SUBCHRONIC

295.12 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-DISORGANIZED TYPE-CHRONIC
295.13 SCHIZOPHRENIC-DISORGANIZED-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXAC
295.14 SCHIZOPHRENIC-DISORGANIZED-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
295.15 SCHIZOPHRENIC-DISORGANIZED- IN REMISSION

295.20 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-CATATONIC TYPE-UNSPECIFIED
295.21 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-CATATONIC TYPE-SUBCHRONIC
295.22 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDER-CATATONIC TYPE-CHRONIC
295.23 SCHIZOPHRENIC-CATATONIC-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
295.24 SCHIZOPHRENIC-CATATONIC-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
295.25 SCHIZOPHRENIC - CATATONIC TYPE IN REMISSION

295.30 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDERS PARANOID TYPE UNSPECIFIED
295.31 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDERS PARANOID TYPE SUBCHRONIC
295.32 SCHIZOPHRENIC DISORDERS PARANOID TYPE CHRONIC
295.33 SCHIZOPHRENIC-PARANOID-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
295.34 SCHIZOPHRENIC-PARANOID-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
295.35 SCHIZOPHRENIC - PARANOID TYPE IN REMISSION




295.40

295.41

295.42

295.43

295.44

295.45

295.50

295,51

295.52

295.53

295.54

295.55

295.60

295.61

295.62

295.63

295.64

295.65

295.70

295.71

295.72

295.73

295.74

295.75

295.80

295.81

295.82

295.83

295.84

295.85

SCHIZOPHRENIFORM DISORDER

ACUTE SCHIZOPHRENIC EPISODE SUBCHRONIC

ACUTE SCHIZOPHRENIC EPISODE CHRONIC

ACUTE SCHIZOPHRENIC-SUBCHRONIC-ACUTE EXACERBATION

ACUTE SCHIZOPHRENIC-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERBATION

ACUTE SCHIZOPHRENIC EPISODE IN REMISSION

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC UNSPECIFIED

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC SUBCHRONIC

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC CHRONIC

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERBATION

LATENT SCHIZOPHRENIC IN REMISSION

SCHIZOPHRENIA, RESIDUAL TYPE

RESIDUAL SCHIZOPHRENIA SUBCHRONIC

RESIDUAL SCHIZOPHRENIA CHRONIC

RESIDUAL SCHIZOPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB

RESIDUAL SCHIZOPHRENIA-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB

RESIDUAL SCHIZOPHRENIA IN REMISSION

SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DISORDER

SCHIZOPHRENIA-SCHIZOAFFECTIVE TYPE-SUBCHRONIC

SCHIZOPHRENIA-SCHIZOAFFECTIVE TYPE-CHRONIC

SCHIZOAFFECTIVE-SUBCHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERBATION

SCHIZOAFFECTIVE - CHRONIC W/ ACUTE EXACERBATION

SCHIZOPHRENIA-SCHIZOAFFECTIVE-IN REMISSION

OTHER SPECIFIED TYPES OF SCHIZOPHRENIA-UNSPECIFIED

OTHER SPECIFIED TYPES OF SCHIZOPHRENIA SUBCHRONIC

OTHER SPECIFIED TYPES OF SCHIZOPHRENIA CHRONIC

OTHER SCHIZOPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC-ACUTE EXACERBATION

OTHER SCHIZOPHRENIA-CHRONIC-ACUTE EXACERBATION

OTHER SPECIFIED SCHIZOPHRENIA - IN REMISSION




295.90

295.91

295.92

295.93

295.94

295.95

296.00

296.01

296.02

296.03

296.04

296.05

296.06

296.10

296.11

296.12

296.13

296.14

296.15

296.16

296.20

296.21

296.22

296.23

296.24

296.25

296.26

296.30

296.31

296.32

SCHIZOPHRENIA, UNDIFFERENTIATED TYPE

UNSPECIFIED SCHIZOPHRENIA SUBCHRONIC

UNSPECIFIED SCHIZOPHRENIA CHRONIC

UNSPEC SCHIZOPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC W/ ACUTE EXACERB
UNSPECIFIED SCHIZOPHRENIA-CHRONIC W/ACUTE EXACERB
UNSPECIFIED SCHIZOPHRENIA IN REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, SINGLE MANIC EPISODE, UNSPEC
BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, SINGLE MANIC EPISODE, MILD
BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, SINGLE MANIC EPISODE, MODERATE
BIPOLAR 1 D/O,SINGL MANIC EPIS, SEV W/O PSYCH FTRS
BIPOLAR 1 D/O, SNGLE MANIC EPIS, SEV W PSYCH FTRS
BIPOLAR 1 D/O, SINGL MANIC EPIS, IN PRTL REMISSION
BIPOLAR 1 D/O SINGL MANIC EPIS, IN FULL REMISSION
MANIC DX- RECURRENT- UNSPECIFIED DEGREE

MANIC DISORDER RECURRENT EPISODE MILD DEGREE
MANIC DISORDER RECURRENT EPISODE MODERATE DEGREE
MANIC DX-RECURRENT-SEVERE W/O PSYCHOSIS

MANIC DX-RECURRENT-SEVERE W/PSYCHOSIS

MANIC DX-RECURRENT-PARTIAL/UNSPECIFIED REMISSION
MANIC DISORDER-RECURRENT EPISODE-FULL REMISSION
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-UNSPECIFIED DEGREE
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE EPISODE-MILD DEGREE
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-MODERATE DEGREE
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-SEVERE W/O PSYCHOSIS
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-SEVERE W/ PSYCHOSIS
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-PARTIAL REMISSION
MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-SINGLE-FULL REMISSION

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-UNSPECIFIED

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-MILD DEGREE

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-MODERATE DEGREE




296.33

296.34

296.35

296.36

296.40

296.41

296.42

296.43

296.44

296.45

296.46

296.50

296.51

296.52

296.53

296.54

296.55

296.56

296.60

296.61

296.62

296.63

296.64

296.65

296.66

296.7

296.80

296.81

296.82

296.89

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-SEVERE NO PSYCHOSIS

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-SEVERE W/PSYCHOSIS

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-PARTIAL REMISSION

MAJOR DEPRESSIVE D/O-RECURRENT-FULL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER,MANIC-UNSPECIFIED DEGREE

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER,MANIC, MILD

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER,MANIC, MODERATE

BIPOLAR 1 D/O,MANIC, SEVERE W/O PSYCHOTIC FEATURES

BIPOLAR 1 D/O,MANIC, SEVERE W/ PSYCHOTIC FEATURES

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER,MANIC, IN PARTIAL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER,MANIC, IN FULL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, DEPRESSED, UNSPECIFIED

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, DEPRESSED, MILD

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, DEPRESSED, MODERATE

BIPOLAR 1 D/O, DEPRESSED, SEVERE W/O PSYCH FTRS

BIPOLAR 1 D/O, DEPRESSED, SEVERE W PSYCH FEATURES

BIPOLAR 1 D/O, DEPRESSED, IN PARTIAL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, DEPRESSED, IN FULL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, MIXED, UNSPECIFIED

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, MIXED, MILD

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, MIXED, MODERATE

BIPOLAR 1 D/O, MIXED, SEVERE W/O PSYCH FEATURES

BIPOLAR 1 D/O, MIXED, SEVERE W/ PSYCH FEATURES

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, MIXED, IN PARTIAL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, MIXED, IN FULL REMISSION

BIPOLAR 1 DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED

BIPOLAR DISORDER NOS

ATYPICAL MANIC DISORDER

ATYPICAL DEPRESSIVE DISORDER

BIPOLAR 2 DISORDER




296.90

296.99

297.0

297.1

297.2

297.3

297.8

297.9

298.0

298.1

2098.2

298.3

298.4

298.8

298.9

299.90

300.00

300.01

300.02

300.09

300.10

300.11

300.12

300.13

300.14

300.15

300.16

300.19

300.20

300.21

MOOD DISORDER NOS

OTHER SPECIFIED AFFECTIVE PSYCHOSES

PARANOID STATE SIMPLE

DELUSIONAL DISORDER

PARAPHRENIA

SHARED PSYCHOTIC DISORDER

OTHER SPECIFIED PARANOID STATES

UNSPECIFIED PARANOID STATE

DEPRESSIVE TYPE PSYCHOSIS

EXCITATIVE TYPE PSYCHOSIS

REACTIVE CONFUSION

ACUTE PARANOID REACTION

PSYCHOGENIC PARANOID PSYCHOSIS

BRIEF PSYCHOTIC DISORDER

PSYCHOTIC DISORDER NOS

UNSPEC CHILDHOOD PSYCHOSIS-CURRENT OR ACTIVE STATE

ANXIETY DISORDER NOS

PANIC DISORDER

GENERALIZED ANXIETY DISORDER

OTHER ANXIETY STATES

HYSTERIA UNSPECIFIED

CONVERSION DISORDER

DISSOCIATIVE AMNESIA

DISSOCIATIVE FUGUE

DISSOCIATIVE IDENTITY DISORDER

DISSOCIATIVE DISORDER NOS

FACTITIOUS DISORDER WITH PSYCHOLOGICAL SYMPTOMS

FACTITIOIUS DISORDER NOS, UNSPECIFIED

PHOBIA UNSPECIFIED

PANIC DISORDER WITH AGORAPHOBIA




300.22

300.23

300.29

300.3

300.4

300.5

300.6

300.7

300.81

300.82

300.89

300.9

301.0

301.10

301.11

301.12

301.13

301.20

301.21

301.22

301.3

301.4

301.50

301.51

301.59

301.6

301.81

301.82

301.83

301.84

AGORAPHOBIA WITHOUT MENTION OF PANIC ATTACKS
SOCIAL PHOBIA

SPECIFIC PHOBIAS

OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DISORDERS

DYSTHYMIC

NEURASTHENIA

DEPERSONALIZATION DISORDER
Hypochondriasis/Body Dysmorphic Disorder
SOMATIZATION DISORDER

SOMATOFORM DISORDERS

OTHER SOMATOFORM DISORDER

UNSPECIFIED MENTAL DISORDER (NON-PSYCHOTIC)
PARANOID PERSONALITY DISORDER

AFFECTIVE PERSONALITY DISORDER UNSPECIFIED
CHRONIC HYPOMANIC PERSONALITY DISORDER
CHRONIC DEPRESSIVE PERSONALITY DISORDER
CYCLOTHYMIC DISORDER

SCHIZOID PERSONALITY DISORDER UNSPECIFIED
INTROVERTED PERSONALITY

SCHIZOTYPAL PERSONALITY DISORDER

EXPLOSIVE PERSONALITY DISORDER
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE PERSONALITY DISORDER
HISTRIONIC PERSONALITY DISORDER UNSPECIFIED
CHRONIC FACTITIOUS ILLNESS W/ PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS
OTHER HISTRIONIC PERSONALITY DISORDER
DEPENDENT PERSONALITY DISORDER
NARCISSISTIC PERSONALITY DISORDER

AVOIDANT PERSONALITY DISORDER

BORDERLINE PERSONALITY DISORDER

PASSIVE-AGGRESSIVE PERSONALITY




301.89

301.9

302.0

302.1

302.2

302.3

302.4

302.50

302.51

302.52

302.53

302.6

302.81

302.82

302.83

302.84

302.85

302.89

302.9

307.1

307.3

307.5

307.50

307.51

307.52

307.53

307.54

307.59

307.6

307.7

OTHER PERSONALITY DISORDERS

PERSONALITY DISORDER NOS

Phobia NOS

ZOOPHILIA

PEDOPHILIA

TRANSVESTIC FETISHISM

EXHIBITIONISM

TRANS-SEXUALISM WITH UNSPECIFIED SEXUAL HISTORY
TRANS-SEXUALISM WITH ASEXUAL HISTORY
TRANS-SEXUALISM WITH HOMOSEXUAL HISTORY
TRANS-SEXUALISM WITH HETEROSEXUAL HISTORY
GENDER IDENTITY DISORDER

FETISHISM

VOYEURISM

SEXUAL MASOCHISM

SEXUAL SADISM

GENDER IDENTITY DISORDER/ADOLESCENT OR ADULT LIFE
FROTTEURISM

PARAPHILIA NOS/SEXUAL DISORDER NOS

ANOREXIA NERVOSA

STEREOTYPIC MOVEMENT DISORDER

EATING DISORDER UNSPECIFIED

EATING DISORDER NOS

BULIMIA NERVOSA

PICA

RUMINATION DISORDER

PSYCHOGENIC VOMITING

FEEDING DISORDER OF INFANCY OR EARLY CHILDHOOD
ENURESIS (NOT DUE TO A GENERAL MEDICAL CONDITION)

ENCOPRESIS,W/O CONSTIPATION & OVRFLW INCONTINENCE




307.80

307.81

307.89

308.0

308.1

308.2

308.3

308.4

308.9

309.0

309.1

309.21

309.22

309.23

309.24

309.28

309.29

309.3

309.4

309.81

309.82

309.83

309.89

309.9

311

312.0

312.00

312.01

312.02

312.03

PAIN ASSOCIATED WITH PSYCHOLOGICAL FACTORS

TENSION HEADACHE

PAIN D/O ASSOC W/ PSYCH FACTORS AND A GEN MED COND

PREDOMINANT DISTURBANCE OF EMOTIONS

PREDOMINANT DISTURBANCE OF CONSCIOUSNESS

PREDOMINANT PSYCHOMOTOR DISTURBANCE

ACUTE STRESS DISORDER

ACUTE STRESS REACTION-MIXED DISORDERS

UNSPECIFIED ACUTE REACTION TO STRESS

ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH DEPRESSED MOOD

ADJUSTMENT REACTION W/ PROLONGED DEPRESSIVE REACT

SEPARATION ANXIETY DISORDER

EMANCIPATION DISORDER- ADOLESCENCE/EARLY ADULT

SPECIFIC ACADEMIC OR WORK INHIBITION

ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH ANXIETY

ADJUSTMENT DISORDER W/ MIXED ANXIETY & DPRSSD MOOD

ADJUSTMENT REACTIONS W/DISTURBANCE OTHER EMOTIONS

ADJUSTMENT DISORDER WITH DISTURBANCE OF CONDUCT

ADJUSTMENT D/O W/ MIXED DIST OF EMOTIONS & CONDUCT

POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER

ADJUSTMENT REACTION WITH PHYSICAL SYMPTOMS

ADJUSTMENT REACTION WITH WITHDRAWAL

OTHER SPECIFIED ADJUSTMENT REACTIONS

ADJUSTMENT DISORDER UNSPECIFIED

DEPRESSIVE DISORDER NOS

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER AGGRESSIVE TYPE

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O - AGGRESSIVE-UNSPCFD

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER-AGGRESSIVE-MILD

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O-AGGRESSIVE-MODERATE

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O-AGGRESSIVE- SEVERE




312.10

312.11

312.12

312.13

312.20

312.21

312.22

312.23

312.30

312.31

312.32

312.33

312.34

312.35

312.39

312.4

312.81

312.82

312.89

312.9

313.0

313.1

313.21

313.22

313.23

313.3

313.81

313.82

313.9

314.00

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT-UNAGGRESSIVE- UNSPECIFIED

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O-UNAGGRESSIVE- MILD

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O-UNAGGRESSIVE-MODERATE

UNDERSOCIALIZED CONDUCT D/O-UNAGGRESSIVE-SEVERE

SOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER UNSPECIFIED DEGREE

SOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER MILD DEGREE

SOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER MODERATE DEGREE

SOCIALIZED CONDUCT DISORDER SEVERE DEGREE

IMPULSE-CONTROL DISORDER NOS

PATHOLOGICAL GAMBLING

KLEPTOMANIA

PYROMANIA

INTERMITTENT EXPLOSIVE DISORDER

ISOLATED EXPLOSIVE DISORDER

TRICHOTILLOMANIA

MIXED DISTURBANCE OF CONDUCT AND EMOTIONS

CONDUCT DISORDER CHILDHOOD ONSET TYPE

CONDUCT DISORDER ADOLESCENT ONSET TYPE

CONDUCT DISORDER, UNSPECIFIED ONSET

DISRUPTIVE DISORDER NOS

OVERANXIOUS DISORDER SPECIFIC TO CHILD/ADOLESCENT

MISERY AND UNHAPPINESS DISORDER-CHILD/ADOLESCENT

SHYNESS DISORDER OF CHILDHOOD

INTROVERTED DISORDER OF CHILDHOOD

SELECTIVE MUTISM

RELATIONSHIP PROBLEMS-SPECIFIC CHILD/ADOLESCENCE

OPPOSITIONAL DEFIANT DISORDER

IDENTITY PROBLEMS

DISORDER OF INFANCY,CHILDHOOD,OR ADOL NOS

ATTN DEF/HYPRACTVTY D/O, PRDMNTLY INATTENTIVE TYPE




314.01 ATTN DEF D/O, PREDOM HYPERACTIVE-IMPULSIVE TYPE
3141 HYPERKINESIS OF CHILDHOOD W/ DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY
314.2 HYPERKINETIC CONDUCT DISORDER OF CHILDHOOD

314.8 OTHER MANIFESTATIONS/HYPERKINETIC SYNDROME-CHILD
314.9 ATTENTION DEFICIT/HYPERACTIVITY D/O NOS

332.1 NEUROLEPTIC-INDUCED PARKINSONISM

333.1 MEDICATION-INDUCED POSTURAL TREMOR

333.82 NEUROLEPTIC-INDUCED TARDIVE DYSKINESIA

333.90 MEDICATION-INDUCED MOVEMENT DISORDER NOS

333.92 NEUROLEPTIC MALIGNANT SYNDROME

333.99 NEUROLEPTIC-INDUCED ACUTE AKATHISIA

TBS Diagnostic Codes
(Additional codes reimbursable for Therapeutic Behavioral Health Services only)

299.00 AUTISTIC DISORDER

299.01 INFANTILE AUTISM RESIDUAL STATE

299.10 CHILDHOOD DISINTEGRATIVE DISORDER

299.11 DISINTEGRATIVE PSYCHOSIS RESIDUAL STATE

299.80 ASPERGER/RETT/PDD

299.81 OTHER SPECIFIED EARLY CHILDHOOD PSYCHOSES-RESIDUAL
299.91 UNSPECIFIED CHILDHOOD PSYCHOSIS RESIDUAL STATE
317 MILD MENTAL RETARDATION

318 OTHER SPECIFIED MENTAL RETARDATION

318.0 MODERATE MENTAL RETARDATION

318.1 SEVERE MENTAL RETARDATION

318.2 PROFOUND MENTAL RETARDATION

319 MENTAL RETARDATION, SEVERITY UNSPECIFIED




DELETED CODES
(Per COMAR 10.09.70)

310.1

310.2

310.8

310.9

333.72

787.6

799.9

PERSONALITY CHANGE DUE TO (IND GEN MED COND)
POSTCONCUSSION SYNDROME

OTHER NONPSYCHOTIC MENTAL DISORDER - BRAIN DAMAGE
UNSPECIFIED NONPSYCHOTIC MENTAL D/O - BRAIN DAMAGE
NEUROLEPTIC-INDUCED ACUTE DYSTONIA

ENCOPRESIS W/ CONSTIPATION-OVERFLOW INCONTINENCE

DIAGNOSIS DEFERRED (AXIS 1 OR 2)




